
 

Please contact   for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 5 November 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) OLDER PEOPLE’S JOINT COMMISSIONING 
STRATEGY - KEY DECISION   

 

1 - 68 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 15 October 2009 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) PROPERTY SERVICES – REVIEW AND WAY 
FORWARD   

 

69 - 74 

5. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HOUSING GROWTH POINT CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 

75 - 78 

6. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) REVIEW OF REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY   
 

79 - 125 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

15 October 2009  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Older People’s Commissioning Strategy 2009-
2014 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present to Members of the Executive Board, the Draft Older 
People’s Commissioning Strategy. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: the Executive Board comment and 
approve the Strategy. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The new Older People’s Commissioning Strategy attached at 
Appendix 1 builds on a previous strategy which was approved in 
2004.  This new strategy aims to bring the plans for older people’s 
services up to date and clearly identify the commissioning priorities 
for the next five years. 
 

3.2 The commissioning strategy is important for a number of reasons, it 
provides a commissioning context, identifies outcomes and priorities 
as well as key actions for the next 5 years.   .  
 

3.3 
 

A series of consultation events have already been undertaken with a 
range of commissioning staff, Voluntary Sector representatives, 
Independent Providers and service users and carers. The Council’s 
Health Policy and Performance Board have also scrutinised the 
Strategy.  In addition to these events a number of one-to-one 
meetings were carried out to ensure that a wide range of views were 
covered. The main themes of the commissioning strategy reflect the 
consultation that was completed. 
 

3.4 The Older People’s Commissioning Strategy complements a  range 
of other policy documents both Nationally and locally to help shape 
services. This strategy aims to improve the commissioning cycle 
within older people’s services to help address and improve the key 
areas identified in the strategy.  
 
 

4.0 THE LOCAL CONTEXT 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 

 
4.1 Halton’s population aged 65 and over is set to grow at a rapid rate 

over the next 10-15 years.  In general terms, this is because of 
improvements in mortality.  The table below highlights the 
projections.   

 

 2008 2010 2015 2020 2025 
People aged 65-69 5,200 5,400 7,300 7,000 7,100 
People aged 70-74 4,300 4,500 4,900 6,600 6,400 
People aged 75 – 79 3,300 3,400 3,700 4,100 5,700 
People aged 80 – 84 2,200 2,300 2,500 2,900 3,200 
People aged 85 and over 1,800 1,800 2,100 2,500 3,100 
Total Population 65 and over 16,800 17,400 20,500 23,100 25,500 
 

4.2 A thorough needs analysis has been undertaken as part of the 
Commissioning Strategy and its is clear that strategies need to be in 
place to address a range of mental health, major illness and quality 
of life issues.   
 

4.3 The Council has already considered a range of strategies to address 
some of these areas, including Extra Care Housing and Reablement 
Services.  This Commissioning Strategy brings together the different 
strands into one coherent document.   
 

5.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 
 

The White Paper “Our Health, Our Care, Our Say” published in 
January 2006, sets out the reforms intended to develop modern and 
convenient health and social care services. The White Paper 
acknowledges the importance of joint commissioning and ensuring 
quality research, data and evidence to effectively procure the right 
services to meet the needs of an individual. 
 

5.2 The National Dementia Strategy “Living Well with Dementia” was 
published in February 2009 and the aim of the Strategy is to ensure 
that significant improvements are made to dementia services across 
three key areas: improved awareness, earlier diagnosis and 
intervention, and a higher quality of care. The strategy identifies 17 
key objectives which, when implemented, largely at a local level, 
should result in significant improvements in the quality of services 
provided to people with dementia and should promote a greater 
understanding of the causes and consequences of dementia.  
 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 This is a joint Commissioning Strategy with NHS Halton &  
St. Helens.  Funding for the main major illness areas will be 
supported through the PCT and the remaining areas contained 
within existing budget allocations set by the Council and the PCT. 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

Page 2



 

 

7.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

None 
 

 

7.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

Within a number of the commission
[...]
R:  Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
TITLE: Property Services Review and The Way 

Forward 
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the Executive Board’s approval to commence the process of 

market testing the Council’s Property Services.  The report outlines the 
background to the recommendation and makes a number of other 
associated recommendations. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That: 
 

(1) a ‘soft’ marketing test exercise be undertaken as outlined in 
the report; 

 
(2) caretaking and market management remain within the 

retained service; 
 
(3) expert advice be engaged to ensure any future delivery 

model provides the best value to the Council; and 
 
(4) work commence on identifying and developing an in-house 

strategic/client management function to manage both the 
transition and any new contract arrangements. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As part of the Council’s Efficiency Review, KPMG identified potential 

savings to the Council by changing the way it delivers its Property 
Services and recommended that some specialist input be brought in to 
examine that further.  To that end the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy Property (CIPFA) were commissioned to 
examine this work-stream in more detail. 

 
3.2 CIPFA looked at the work undertaken by Property Services, relevant 

documentation, performance, spoke to Property Services staff, Senior 
Management in the Council, together with some client officers and 
Council Members.  In addition, they spoke to a number of neighbouring 
authorities in relation to their methods of executing Property Services 
Functions.  Members should note that CIPFA did not examine in any 

Agenda Item 4aPage 69



  

detail non property activities such as BSF, major projects and 
landscape design. 

 
3.3 The report concluded that the fundamental issue for Property Services 

is that in spite of there being no specific supporting evidence, ie 
performance indicators, 
[...]
adequately resourced in order to successfully carry out the retained 
functions and to effectively manage the outsourced elements.  It is also 
recommended that as a part of this team there should be a strong, 
qualified and experienced property professional Client and Contract 
Manager, who should be involved with the specification and contract 
process to add clarity, protect the Council, avoid expense at a later 
stage in the contract and ensure delivery of a value for money service. 

 
4.0 THE PROCUREMENT ROUTE 
 
4.1 If the Board were happy to pursue the approach recommended in this 

report, there are several options of procuring the contract: 
 

(1) Go through a full competitive tendering process through the 
OJEU process.  The minimum timescale via this route would be 
in the region of 9 to 12 months.  The cost of this procurement 
route would also be a major factor and, as such, this process 
may not meet the Council’s targets and aspirations.  . 

 
(2) Use the OGC framework contract.  Initial enquiries about this 

option indicate that it may be a possibility but it is understood 
that legal constraints would only permit a short term solution (3-
5 yrs).  Also looking at the suppliers on the OGC framework it 
may be that several companies would be required and Property 
Services would be fragmented with separate contracts for 
Estates, Building Surveying, Property Maintenance etc. 

Page 71



  

 
(3) Joint Venture with a partner such as NPS (Norfolk Property 

Services).  This would provide a quick solution with the Council 
retaining an interest and benefiting from a share of any profits 
but without the daily management responsibility.  This route has 
been successfully used by a couple of neighbouring authorities, 
both Wigan and Stockport respectively.  NPS have a public 
sector ethos as they are wholly owned by a local authority and, 
as such, it is more likely that contract arrangements could be put 
in place which would ensure that a true part
[...]
acilitate internal accountancy procedures and comply 
with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board 
 

(1) note the funding allocation from DCLG’s Growth Fund, and; 
 

(2) recommend that the Council amend the Capital Programme to 
reflect the Growth Fund award and facilitate Halton’s position 
as the ‘Responsible Authority’ for the Growth Point 
Partnership. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1. This report summarises the award of monies from the Growth Fund 

and requests that Executive Board recommend that Council amends 
the Capital Programme to reflect the receipt of the capital element of 
the award. 

 
3.2. As previously reported to Members on the 13th December 2007 and 6th 

March 2008, Halton, together with St.Helens and Warrington submitted 
expressions of interest in being awarded Growth Point Status in 
October 2007.   DCLG subsequently conferred this status, jointly on the 
3 authorities in July 2008, and after the preparation and submission of 
a bid document (the Programme of Development) we were successful 
in securing an award of monies from the Growth Fund.    

 
3.3. Details of Growth Point Status, the Growth Point Partnership Board, 

bids submitted, monies awarded and ongoing work and actions are 
contained in a separate report to this meeting. 

 
 
 
 
3.4. The Growth Fund and Programme of Development 

Agenda Item 5aPage 75



 
3.5. In total the national Growth Fund for the initial 2 years of the 

programme is £100m.  Our ‘Mid-Mersey’ Programme of Development 
identified approximately £14m of potential projects for this initial period 
and resulted in an allocation of approximately £4.2m.   Given that we 
are one of 20 new growth points bidding for funding, this allocation 
should broadly be considered a success.   However, in July 2009, 
DCLG informed all Growth Points that, in order to fund the 
Governments Housing Pledge, there would be a reduction in capital 
grant to Growth Points next financial year.  For Mid Mersey this will 
mean a reduction in notified grant of £999,289, giving a revised total 
allocation of funding to our Growth Point of £3.2 million.  A summary  of 
the revised funding allocation is as follows 

 
   Revised DCLG Allocation [July 2009] 
 Initial ‘Start Up’ 

Allocation 
 2009/10 2010/11 Total; 

Capital 
 

  
£1,450,124 £1,302,980 £2,753,104 

Revenue 
 

£150,000 
 

£123,180 £164,241 £287,421 

   £1,573,304 £1,467,221 £3,040,525 
      

Total £ 150,000  £1,573,304 £1,467,221 £3,190,525 
 
3.6. Initial priorities for future action / funding 

On the 2nd February, the Growth Point Partnership Board considered a 
report setting out the details of the financial allocation and 
recommending priorities for immediate action and funding support. 

 
3.7. Initial priorities for capital funding during 2009/10 include: 
 

Project Cost Reason 

Affordable 
Housing 
Subsidy 

£1,000,000 

Identified in PoD as the key priority for the early 
years of our GP programme. 
A Housing Thematic Group is being established 
to make recommendations to the Board on how 
this should be administered. 

General Capital 
Improvement 
fund 

£  450,124 

General fund for Capital works.  An 
Infrastructure Thematic Group is being 
established to make recommendations to the 
Board on how this should be administered. 

NB: Revenue priorities are contained in the Growth Point Initial Progress report being 
presented to this Board. 

 
3.8. Executive Board members are asked to support the initial priorities and 

delegate approval of detailed expenditure to the Growth Point Board. 
 
3.9. Halton has agreed to act as ‘responsible authority’ for the Growth Point 

Partnership Board and as ‘responsible authority’ will receive and 

Page 76



manage (in accordance with HBC standing orders) funding in respect 
of the Growth Point. 

 
3.10. Accounting Arrangements  

As the ‘Responsible Authority’, Halton will handle the financial 
arrangements on behalf of the Growth Point Partnership Board and this 
will be done in line with the Council’s Constitution and Standing Orders.   
As the Growth Fund includes a Capital Award, the Council’s Capital 
Programme needs to be amended to reflect this.   Members are asked 
to recommend to Council that the Capital Programme is amended 
accordingly. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

No implications arise from the amendment to the Capital Programme to 
reflect the Growth Fund award.    

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No other implications. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

No implications arise from the amendment to the Capital Programme to 
reflect the Growth Fund award.    

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

No implications arise from the amendment to the Capital Programme to 
reflect the Growth Fund award.. 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 

No implications arise from the amendment to the Capital Programme to 
reflect the Growth Fund award. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 

No implications arise from the amendment to the Capital Programme to 
reflect the Growth Fund award.. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

No implications arise from the amendment to the Capital Programme to 
reflect the Growth Fund award.. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Halton is the ‘responsible authority’ for the Mid-Mersey Growth Point 
Partnership Board and as such will be accountable for financial 
procedures relating to the receipt and dispersal of Growth Fund 
monies. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

There are no equality and diversity issues contained in the report. 

Page 77



 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document Place of 

Inspection 
Contact Officer 
 

The Housing Green Paper (July 2007) Rutland House Alasdair Cross 
Merseyside Expression of Interest 
(Halton & St.Helens) 

Rutland House Alasdair Cross 

Warrington Expression of Interest Rutland House Alasdair Cross 

Mid-Mersey Letter to GONW 9th 
Januar
[...]
earlier consultation on pitch provision for Gypsies and Travellers. 
At this earlier stage 60 additional pitches by 2016 was proposed as the 
Halton target. This has now been reduced to 45 additional pitches. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The content of this report be agreed as the formal response from 
this Council to the consultation being run by 4NW on the North 
West Plan Partial Review.  

(2) The Council continues to strongly object to the proposals in draft 
policy L6 for Halton to provide 45 additional pitches for Gypsies 
and Travellers by 2016, rising to 58 by 2021. 

(3) The Council supports draft policy L7 detailing the Scale and 
Distribution of Travelling Showpeople Plot Provision.  

(4) The Council generally supports the principles of the proposed 
revisions to Regional Parking Standards (Policy RT2) and 
suggests some minor amendments to the draft text in the interests 
of policy clarity. 

  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 79



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 4NW, formerly the North West Regional Assembly (NWRA), is the 

designated regional planning body for North West of England. They have 
been tasked by the government to prepare, monitor and review the 
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) in partnership with others. The RSS is a 
regional plan that has to be taken into account when decisions are being 
made about planning applications. It provides a spatial framework for 
development in the region and for other regional strategies, and it 
promotes the sustainable development of the North West. 

 
3.2 Currently a Partial Review of the RSS is underway due to the need to 

complete unfinished policy work within the RSS in response to 
recommendations of the RSS Examination in Public Panel. This Partial 
Review covers three key subject areas: 

• New Draft Policy L6 - Gypsies and Travellers; 

• New Draft Policy L7 - Travelling Show People; and 

• Revised Policy RT2 - Car Parking Standards.  
 
3.3 This consultation is open until 19th October 2009. 
 
3.4 This document is accompanied by a Technical Appendix (Appendix A) 

that provides the specific details to be raised with 4NW in responding to 
their consultation. This report should be read in conjunction with the 
Submitted Draft North West Plan Partial Review document (see 
Appendix B) and the consultation response form, provided to allow 
stakeholders to respond in a consistent format.  

 
3.5 Following this consultation, an independent panel will conduct an 

Examination in Public (expected March 2010) into key issues arising 
from the consultation. The Panel will report to the Secretary of State, 
who may consult on suggested amendments for further comment before 
finally publishing the policies within a revised Regional Spatial Strategy 
in winter 2010.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Draft Policy L6 –Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Provision 
4.2 A key Government objective is providing decent homes for all. For 

Gypsies and Travellers this means ensuring that sufficient, suitable pitch 
provision is made throughout the region to meet the needs of these 
communities. Draft Policy L6 specifically deals with the scale and 
distribution of Gypsy and Traveller pitch provision across the North West 
Region. Table 7.2 in Policy L6 shows the pitch provision to be achieved 
by each individual North West authority by 2016. Halton is grouped with 
the Cheshire Sub-regional Partnership. The policy makes a distinction 
between permanent and transit pitches. 

 
4.3 Draft Policy L6 indicates that Halton should provide by 2016 an 

additional minimum of 45 permanent pitches. The policy also indicates 

Page 80



that a further 3% compound increase on an annual basis should be 
achieved to 2021 and for Halton this would be a further 13 permanent 
pitches. The policy therefore suggests that by 2021 Halton should 
provide a total of 98 permanent pitches (existing provision plus 
additional requirement).  

 
4.4 The policy indicates that 5 additional transit pitch
[...]
icularly to those areas with little or no existing 
provision (Ellesmere Port and Neston - now part of Cheshire West and 
Chester -, Knowsley, Liverpool and Wirral), and should also focus on 
those Councils with no Council owned sites.  

 
 
4.7 Draft Policy L7 –Accommodation for Travelling Showpeople 
4.8 Draft Policy L7 deals with accommodation for Travelling Showpeople. A 

key Government objective is providing decent homes for all. For 
Travelling Showpeople this means ensuring that sufficient, suitable 

Page 81



provision is made throughout the region to meet the needs of the 
community.  

 
4.9 It is recommended that the Council supports the principles of Draft Policy 

L7, Scale and Distribution of Travelling Showpeople Plot Provision on the 
basis that a network of sites is required across the region. 

 
4.10 At the present time there is no provision for Travelling Showpeople made 

in Halton. The available evidence indicates that there is no demand from 
these communities and that Warrington is the favoured location for the 
Travelling Showpeople communities due to the proximity to the strategic 
road network. 

 
4.11 Draft Policy L7 gives a target figure for Halton of 0 additional plots 

required in Halton.  
 
 
4.12 Revised Policy RT2 – Managing Travel Demand 
4.13 This section of the consultation deals with the revision of an existing RSS 

Policy. As such there is only an opportunity to comment on the specific 
minor revisions rather than the whole policy. 

 
4.14 It is recommended that support is generally given for the principles of the 

proposed Regional Parking Standards (RPS) and the amendments 
reflecting previous comments made by this authority during earlier 
stages of consultation are welcomed. The document is concise and quite 
easy to understand. However, in the interests of policy clarity, the 
Council ought to raise several issues on the draft and these issues are 
covered in Appendix A. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The ma
[...]
OVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document 
 

Place of 
Inspection 

Contact 
Officer 

 
 
Submitted Draft North West Plan Partial 
Review Document July 2009 
 
Cheshire Partnership Area Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation and Related 
Services Assessment 
 
North West Regional Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation and Related Services 
Assessment Executive Summary 
 
4NW Consultation Forum on draft Gypsy 
and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 
policies. A consultation report by CAG 
Consultants January 2009 incorporating 
the Notes of meeting held on Friday 19th 
December 2008 
 
4NW Technical Note on how the Interim 
Draft Policy Figures for Gypsy and 
Travellers, and Travelling Showpeople 
(North West Regional Spatial Strategy 
Partial Review) were derived (February 
2009) 

 
Rutland House 
 
 
Rutland House 
 
 
 
Rutland House 
 
 
 
Rutland House  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rutland House 

 
Tim Gibbs 
 
 
Tim Gibbs 
 
 
 
Tim Gibbs 
 
 
 
Tim Gibbs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tim Gibbs 

 
 
 
 

Page 84



Appendix A: Technical Appendix 
 
Specific Details to be Given in Responding to the 4NW Submitted Draft 
Plan Partial Review Consultation for Draft Policy L6 and Revised Policy 
RT2 
 
1.1 Draft Policy L6 –Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Provision 
1.2 Summary of Draft Policy L6 
1.3 A key Government objective is providing decent homes for all. For 

Gypsies and Travellers this means ensuring that sufficient, suitable pitch 
provision is made throughout the region to meet the needs of these 
communities. Draft Policy L6 specifically deals with the scale and 
distribution of Gypsy and Traveller pitch provision across the North West 
Region. Table 7.2 in Policy L6 shows the pitch provision to be achieved 
by each individual North West authority by 2016. Halton is grouped with 
the Cheshire Sub-regional Partnership. This policy has a policy start date 
of 2007; therefore all accommodation provision since made from 2007 
will be counted towards policy targets for pitch numbers. The policy 
makes a distin
[...]
h COSHH regulations.

Designed and produced by Clarity Creation.

Page 124



4NW

Wigan Investment Centre

Waterside Drive

Wigan

WN3 5BA 

www.4nw.org.uk

Page 125


	Agenda
	3a Older People™s Joint Commissioning Strategy - KEY DECISION
	Older People's Joint Commissioning Strategy

	4a Property Services Œ Review and Way Forward
	5a Housing Growth Point Capital Programme
	6a Review of Regional Spatial Strategy
	Exec Board 15th Oct RSS Partial Review Appendix A
	Exec Board 15th Oct RSS Partial Review Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 15 October 2009 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, McInerney, 
Nelson, Polhill, Swain, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: none 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Cook, M. Noone, A. Scott, D. Parr, D. Johnson, 
I. Leivesley and G. Meehan 
 
Also in attendance:Councillor Hodgkinson 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB44 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 

  
  The Board was advised that a matter had arisen 

which required immediate attention by the Board (Minute 50 
refers), therefore, pursuant to Section 100 B(4) and 100 E 
and due to the need to allow the maximum time for a 
considered response by Members as early as possible in the 
consultation process, the Chairman ruled that the item be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

   
EXB45 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of 24 September 2009 were taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB46 OLDER PEOPLE’S JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY - 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community, which set out the draft 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Joint Commissioning Strategy for Older People for 2009-
2014. 
 

The new strategy updated the plans for Older 
People’s Services and identified the commissioning priorities 
and key actions for the next five years. The main themes of 
the strategy reflected the various consultation exercises 
which had been undertaken with a range of commissioning 
staff, voluntary sector representatives, independent 
providers and service users and carers and one to one 
meetings, together with the outcome of scrutiny by the 
Council’s Health Policy and Performance Board. 
 

In the local context, a thorough analysis had been 
undertaken as part of the Commissioning Strategy and 
strategies identified to address a range of mental health, 
major illness and quality of life issues. The Council had 
already considered a range of strategies that would address 
some of these issues, including Extra Care Housing and 
Reablement Services. The Commissioning Strategy would 
now bring together the different strands into one coherent 
document. 
 

The Board were advised that this was a joint 
Commissioning Strategy with NHS Halton and St Helens, 
with funding supported for the main major illnesses through 
the Primary Care Trust (PCT); the remaining areas would be 
contained within existing budget allocations set by the 
Council and the PCT. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board approve the Older 
People’s Commissioning Strategy 2009-2014. 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB47 PROPERTY SERVICES – REVIEW AND WAY FORWARD  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy, on the Property Services Review and 
The Way Forward.  
 

As part of the Council’s Efficiency Review, KPMG had 
identified potential savings to the Council by changing the 
way it delivered its Property Services. Specialist input from 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
Property (CIPFA) was commissioned. Their 
recommendation was to outsource the operational elements 
of Property Services, but retain an in-house strategic 
function along with a client/contract role. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The report identified the need for an adequately 
resourced in-house team to carry out the retained functions 
and to effectively manage the outsourced elements, with a 
suitably qualified Client Contract Manager appointed to 
ensure delivery of a value for money service. In addition, a 
number of procurement options were outlined together with 
the implications for staff in the Property Department in each 
option. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board approve the following 
actions:- 
 

(1) a ‘soft’ market test exercise of the whole Service be 
undertaken, as outlined in the report; 

 
(2) expert advice be engaged to ensure any future 

delivery model provided the best value to the 
Council; and  

 
(3) work to commence on identifying and developing an 

in-house strategic/client management function to 
manage both the transition and any new contract 
arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
 COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB48 HOUSING GROWTH POINT CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment, on the Amendment to the Capital Programme 
to reflect the Growth Fund Capital Award. 
 

The Board were reminded that Growth Point Status 
had been awarded jointly with Halton, St Helens and 
Warrington in July 2008 by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG). Halton, acting as the 
“responsible authority”, led on the formation of a Growth 
Point Partnership Board and on the production and 
submission of bids for funding from the Community 
Infrastructure Fund (CIF2) and the Growth Fund. 
 

The Mid Mersey Programme of Development had 
achieved an allocation of approximately £4.2million. 
However, in July 2009, the DCLG informed all Growth Points 
that there would be a reduction in capital grant in the next 
financial year. This would result in a revised total allocation 
of £3.2 million.  
 

The report outlined the initial priorities for capital 
funding during 2009/10 which included Affordable Housing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subsidy and General Capital Improvement fund projects. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

(1) note the funding allocation from the DCLG’s Growth 
Fund; and  

 
(2) recommend that Council amend the Capital 

Programme to reflect the Growth Fund award and 
facilitate Halton’s position as the ‘Responsible 
Authority’ for the Growth Point Partnership. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB49 REVIEW OF REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment, on the Regional Spatial Strategy Partial 
Review Consultation Response. 
 

4NW (formerly the North West Regional Assembly) 
had been tasked to prepare, monitor and review the 
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) in partnership with others. 
The RSS was a regional plan that had to be taken into 
account when decisions were made about planning 
applications. It provided a spatial framework for 
development in the region and for other regional strategies 
and promoted sustainable development in the North West. 
 

Members were advised that a partial review of the RSS 
was underway, due to the need to complete unfinished 
policy work within the RSS in response to recommendations 
of the RSS Examination in Public Panel. The Partial Review 
covered three key subject areas: 
 

• New Draft Policy L6 – Gypsies and Travellers 

• New Draft Policy L7 – Travelling Show People 

• Revised Policy RT2 – Car Parking Standards 
 
and consultation was open until 19 October 2009.  
 

Draft Policy L6 specifically dealt with the scale and 
distribution of Gypsy and Traveller pitch provision across the 
North West Region. The policy made a distinction between 
permanent and transit pitches. In Halton, an additional 45 
permanent and 5 transit pitches would be required by 2016; 
however ten new transit pitches recently provided at the 
Warrington Road site would meet and exceed the allocated 
apportionment under the draft policy.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Draft Policy L7 dealt with accommodation for 

Travelling Show People. At the present time, Members were 
advised that there was no provision or demand from these 
communities in Halton and the draft policy target figure did 
not require any future provision to be made. 
 

Draft Policy RT2 dealt with the revision of an existing 
RSS policy and as such there was only an opportunity to 
comment on the specific minor revisions rather than the 
policy as a whole. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

(1) agree the content of the report as the formal 
response to the consultation on the North West Plan 
Partial Review; 

 
(2)  recommend that Council strongly objects to the 

proposals in draft policy L6 for Halton to provide 45 
additional pitches for Gypsies and Travellers by 
2016, rising to 58 by 2021; 

 
(3) recommend that Council supports draft policy L7 

detailing the Scale and Distribution of Travelling 
Show People Plot Provision; and  

 
(4) recommend that Council generally supports the 

principles of the proposed revisions to Regional 
Parking Standards (Policy RT2) and suggests some 
minor amendments to the draft text in the interests of 
policy clarity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB50 PROPOSED CLOSURE OF WIDNES MAGISTRATES' 

COURT 
 

  
 The Board received an urgent item of business 

regarding a consultation document from the Ministry of 
Justice on their proposed closure of the Widnes Magistrates’ 
Court. The Board noted that the formal consultation period 
would end on 5 January 2010. 
 

The Chief Executive informed the Board that, 
although the consultation document had been received on 
14 October 2009, there had not been sufficient time for 
Members to be briefed prior to it being reported in the press.  
 

The document circulated at the meeting contained an 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive Summary of the proposals of the Ministry of 
Justice. It stated that in order to achieve a more efficient 
service delivery to the public, it was proposed to 
permanently close the under-used court and continue with 
the arrangements to list cases at Runcorn Law Courts. The 
principal reasons for the proposal were given as: 
 

• The court was under- utilised and dealt with a limited 
workload; and  

• The building was no longer suitable for the provision 
of court services 

 
The document went on to explain that the court 

facilities in Widnes were no longer cost effective and that 
significant savings and better value for money could be 
achieved by transferring all services to Runcorn. 
 

Mark Reaney, Operational Director was nominated as 
the co-ordinator for the Borough Council’s response to the 
Ministry of Justice. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the consultation document be sent to all Council 
Members and relevant External Partners inviting 
comments or views on the proposal by 30 November 
2009;  

 
(2) the Chief Executive be asked to present a report to 

Executive Board in December 2009 with a summary 
of comments  and a recommendation for the 
Council’s response to the Ministry of Justice; and 

 
(3) the Chief Executive be asked to meet with the Court 

Service to discuss the proposal and the possible 
future use of the building. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 22 October 2009 
 
CALL IN: 29 October 2009 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 29 October 2009. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.40 p.m. 


